

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Authorize the Community Development Agency Director to Award the Informal Bid Contract for \$181,999.00 to the Lowest Responsive, Responsible Bidder for the Latrobe Road Gabion Wall Retrofit Project.

WHEREAS, the Community Development Agency, Transportation Division bid the Latrobe Road Gabion Wall Retrofit Project informally beginning August 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Agency, Transportation Division publically opened bids on September 8, 2014; and

WHEREAS, all bids received for the Latrobe Road Gabion Wall Retrofit Project were in excess of the one hundred seventy-five thousand dollar (\$175,000) informal bid limit that the Director of Transportation can authorize; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive, responsible bid received for the Latrobe Road Gabion Wall Retrofit Project was received by Advanced Geotechniques, Inc. for one hundred eighty one thousand nine hundred ninety nine dollars (\$181,999); and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Agency, Transportation Division prepared a reasonable cost estimate prior to bidding; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County of El Dorado Ordinance Code, Title 3, Section 3.14.040 et seq., the Board of Supervisors may, by passage of a resolution with a four-fifths (4/5) vote, increase the informal bid contract amount from one hundred seventy-five thousand dollar (\$175,000) and award the informal bid contract up to one hundred eighty seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$187,500); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County of El Dorado Ordinance Code, Sections 3.14.050(F) and Chapter 2.14, the Community Development Agency Director or his/her qualified designated representative is authorized to award an informal bid contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Community Development Agency Director is authorized to award the informal bid contract for the Latrobe Road Gabion Wall Retrofit Project to Advanced Geotechniques, Inc. for one hundred eighty one thousand nine hundred ninety nine dollars (\$181,999).

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of St	upervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of
said Board, held the day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Denuty Clerk	Chair Board of Supervisors